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EN

Please read this manual carefully 
before starting the device. Keep 
it in a safe place for future refer-
ence. If the device is passed on to 
another person, this manual must 
be handed over to the user along 
with it.
The manufacturer cannot be held 
liable for damage resulting from 
improper usage or incorrect 
operation.

!
WARNING!
Observe also the safety instruc-
tions on page 3 to page 4.

Explanation of symbols

! WARNING! 
Safety instruction: Indicates 
a hazardous situation that, if 
not avoided, could result in 
death or serious injury.

!
CAUTION! 
Safety instruction: Indicates 
a hazardous situation that, if 
not avoided, could result in 
minor or moderate injury.

A
NOTICE! 
Indicates a situation that, if not 
avoided, can result in property 
damage.

Find the full operating manual online 
either:
• In the documents section under your 

model at dometic.com, or;
• At dometic.com/manuals

!
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Safety instructions

! WARNING! Failure to
obey these warnings
could result in death or 
serious injury.

Electrocution hazard
• Do not operate the cooling device if it is vis-

ibly damaged.
• If this cooling device's power cable is dam-

aged, it must be replaced by the manufac-
turer, customer service or a similarly 
qualified person in order to prevent safety 
hazards.

• This cooling device may only be repaired
by qualified personnel. Improper repairs
can lead to considerable hazards.

Health hazard
• This device can be used by children aged

from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capa-
bilities or lack of experience and knowl-
edge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the device in
a safe way and understand the hazards
involved.

• Children shall not play with the device.
• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be

made by children without supervision.
• Children aged from 3 to 8 years are 

allowed to load and unload refrigerating 
devices.

Explosion hazard
• Do not store any explosive substances such

as spray cans with a flammable propellant in 
the cooling device.

Fire hazard
• Do not connect more than one power 

source to the product at any given time.
Electrical system damage can occur and
may result in a fire.

• When positioning the device, ensure the 
supply cord is not trapped or damaged.

• Do not locate multiple portable socket-out-
lets or portable power supplies at the rear
of the device.

• Keep the ventilation openings on the 
device housing or in installations free of 
obstructions.

• Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
• Do not use any mechanical objects or other

media to speed up the defrosting process,
unless they have been recommended by 
the manufacturer for this purpose.

!
CAUTION! Failure to obey
these cautions could
result in minor or 
moderate injury.

Health hazard
• Please check if the cooling capacity of the 

device is suitable for storing the food or
medicine you wish to cool.

• Food may only be stored in its original pack-
aging or in suitable containers.

• Opening the lid for long periods can cause
significant increase of the temperature in 
the compartments of the device.

• Clean regularly surfaces that can come in 
contact with food and accessible drainage 
systems.

• Store raw meat and fish in suitable contain-
ers in the device, so that it is not in contact
with or can drip onto other food.

• If the device is left empty for long periods:
– Switch off the device.
– Defrost the device.
– Clean and dry the device.
– Leave the lid open to prevent

mould developing within the
device.

A
NOTICE! Damage hazard

• Only carry the cooling device upright.
• Check that the voltage specification on the 

type plate corresponds to that of the 
energy supply.

• Do not use electrical devices inside the 
cooling device unless they are 
recommended by the manufacturer for the 
purpose.

• Hazard from excessively low tempera-
ture
Ensure that only those objects are placed in
the cooling device that are intended to be 
cooled at the selected temperature.

REVISED 06/2020
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• The cooling device shall not be exposed to 
rain.

Intended use
The device is suitable for:
• Operation in vehicles
• Cooling and deep-freezing food
• Camping use

The device is not suitable for:
• Storage of corrosive, caustic or solvent-

containing substances
• Quick-freezing of food

Operation
Scope of delivery: fig. 1

Proceed as shown:
• Connecting to a battery: fig. 2
• Connecting to an AC power supply: fig. 3 

or a DC power supply: fig. 4 but not both:
fig. 5

• Switching on the cooler: fig. 6
• Switching off and storing the cooler: fig. 7
• Display overview: fig. 8
• Locking/unlocking the display: fig. 9
• Selecting the temperature units: fig. 0
• Setting the temperature: fig. a
• Using the battery monitor: fig. b
• Setting the display‘s brightness: fig. c
• Switching on or off the compartments:

fig. d
• Switching on or off the icemaker: fig. e
• Setting the Bluetooth signal: fig. f
• Setting the WiFi signal: fig. g
• Resetting to factory settings: fig. h
• Using USB port for power supply: fig. i

Warranty
Refer to the sections below for information 
about warranty and warranty support in the 
US, Canada, and all other regions.

United States and Canada

LIMITED WARRANTY AVAILABLE AT
DOMETIC.COM/WARRANTY.
IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS, OR TO OBTAIN 
A COPY OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FREE 
OF CHARGE, CONTACT:
DOMETIC CORPORATION
CUSTOMER SUPPORT CENTER
1120 NORTH MAIN STREET
ELKHART, INDIANA 46514
1-800-544-4881 OPT. 1

All Other Regions

The statutory warranty period applies. If the 
product is defective, please contact the man-
ufacturer’s branch in your region 
(dometic.com/dealer) or your retailer.
For repair and warranty processing, please include 
the following documents when you send in the 
device:
• A copy of the receipt with purchasing date
• A reason for the claim or description of the

fault

Disposal
Place the packaging material in the appropriate 

recycling waste bins wherever possible.

M
If you wish to finally dispose of the 
product, ask your local recycling centre 
or specialist dealer for details about how 
to do this in accordance with the appli-
cable disposal regulations.

!
WARNING! Risk of child 
entrapment

Before disposing of your old cooling device:
• Dismantle the lid.
• Leave the baskets in place so that children 

may not easily climb inside.

REVISED 06/2020
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Test/certificates
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two condi-
tions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interfer-
ence, and
(2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
Changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the part responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.
This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installa-
tion. This equipment generates, uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no guarantee that inter-
ference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be deter-
mined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the inter-
ference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equip-

ment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.
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Explication des symboles

!
AVERTISSEMENT ! 
Consigne de sécurité signalant 
une situation dangereuse qui peut 
entraîner la mort ou de graves bles-
sures si elle n’est pas évitée.

!
ATTENTION ! 
Consigne de sécurité signalant 
une situation dangereuse qui peut 
entraîner des blessures de gravité 
moyenne ou légère si elle n’est pas 
évitée.

A
AVIS ! 
Remarque signalant une situation qui 
peut entraîner des dommages maté-
riels si elle n’est pas évitée.

Consignes de sécurité

!
AVERTISSEMENT ! Le non-
respect de ces mises en 
garde peut entraîner des 
blessures graves, voire 
mortelles.

Danger de mort par électrocution
• Si l’appareil présente des dégâts visibles, 

vous ne devez pas le mettre en service.
• Si le câble de raccordement de l’appareil

est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le 
fabricant, son service après-vente ou une
personne de qualification similaire, afin 
d’éviter tout danger.

• Seul un personnel qualifié est habilité à 
effectuer des réparations sur l’appareil.
Toute réparation mal effectuée risque 
d’entraîner de graves dangers.

Risque pour la santé
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des 

enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des per-
sonnes ayant des capacités physiques, sen-
sorielles ou mentales réduites ou un 
manque d’expérience et de connais-
sances, s’ils sont sous surveillance ou ont
reçu des instructions sur l’utilisation de 
l’appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent 
les risques impliqués.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet
appareil.

• Le nettoyage et la maintenance ne doivent
pas être effectués par des enfants sans sur-
veillance.

• Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans peuvent char-
ger et décharger les appareils de réfrigéra-
tion.

Risque d'explosion
• Ne stockez aucune substance explosive

comme p. ex. des aérosols contenant des
agents propulseurs dans l'appareil.

Risque d’incendie
• Ne connectez pas plus d'une source d'ali-

mentation au produit à la fois. Le système 
électrique peut être endommagé et provo-
quer un incendie.

• Veillez à ne pas coincer ni endommager le 
cordon d’alimentation lors de la mise en
place de l’appareil.

RÉVISÉE 06/2020
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• Ne placez pas de multiprises portables ou 
de blocs d’alimentation portables à l'arrière 
de l’appareil.

• Dégagez les ouvertures d’aération sur le 
bâti de l'appareil ou dans les éléments
encastrés.

• N’exploitez aucun objet mécanique ou tout
autre moyen pour accélérer le processus 
de dégivrage, sauf si le fabricant le 
recommande.

• N’endommagez par le circuit frigorifique.

!
ATTENTION ! Le non-
respect de ces mises en 
garde peut entraîner des 
blessures légères ou de 
gravité modérée.

Risque pour la santé
• Veuillez vérifier si la puissance frigorifique 

de l'appareil correspond à la température
de conservation recommandée pour les ali-
ments ou les médicaments que vous sou-
haitez conserver au frais.

• Les aliments ne peuvent être conservés que 
dans leurs emballages originaux ou dans 
des récipients appropriés.

• Une ouverture prolongée de l’appareil de 
réfrigération peut entraîner une augmenta-
tion significative de la température dans les 
compartiments de l’appareil.

• Nettoyez régulièrement les surfaces qui
entrent en contact avec les aliments, ainsi 
que les systèmes de drainage accessibles.

• Stockez la viande et le poisson crus dans 
des récipients appropriés afin qu’ils 
n’entrent pas en contact avec d’autres ali-
ments qui se trouvent dans l’appareil ou ne
risquent pas de couler dessus.

• Si l’appareil reste vide pendant une longue 
période :
– Éteignez l’appareil.
– Dégivrez l’appareil.
– Nettoyez et séchez l’appareil.
– Laissez la porte ouverte pour évi-

ter la formation de moisissures à
l’intérieur de l’appareil.

A
AVIS ! 
Risque d'endommage-
ment

• Portez l'appareil de réfrigération en posi-
tion verticale.

• Comparez la tension indiquée sur la plaque 
signalétique avec l’alimentation électrique 
dont vous disposez.

• N'utilisez aucun appareil électrique dans la 
glacière, sauf si ces appareils sont recom-
mandés par le fabricant pour cet usage.

• Risque de températures trop basses
Veillez à ne déposer dans la glacière que 
des objets ou des aliments qui peuvent être 
réfrigérés à la température sélectionnée.

• L'appareil ne doit pas être exposé à la pluie.

Usage conforme
L’appareil est conçu pour :

• Le fonctionnement dans des véhicules
• La réfrigération et la congélation d’aliments
• L’utilisation en camping

L’appareil n’est pas conçu pour :

• Le stockage de substances corrosives,
caustiques ou contenant des solvants

• La surgélation d’aliments

Utilisation
Contenu de la livraison : fig. 1

Procédez comme indiqué :

• Raccordement à une batterie : fig. 2
• Raccordement à une alimentation en 

courant CA : fig. 3 ou à une source d’ali-
mentation en courant continu : fig. 4 ,
mais pas aux deux : fig. 5

• Mise en marche de la glacière : fig. 6
• Mise à l’arrêt et entreposer de la glacière :

fig. 7
• Vue d’ensemble de l’écran : fig. 8
• Verrouillage/déverrouillage de l’écran :

fig. 9

RÉVISÉE 06/2020
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• Sélection des unités de température :
fig. 0

• Réglage de la température : fig. a
• Utilisation du protecteur de batterie :

fig. b
• Réglage de la luminosité de l’écran : fig. c
• Activation et désactivation des

compartiments : fig. d
• Activation et désactivation de la machine à 

glaçons : fig. e
• Réglage du signal Bluetooth : fig. f
• Réglage du signal WiFi : fig. g
• Réinitialisation aux réglages d’usine :

fig. h
• Utilisation d’un port USB pour l’alimenta-

tion électrique : fig. i

Garantie
Consultez les sections ci-dessous pour de plus 
amples informations relatives à la garantie et l’assis-
tance dans le cadre de la garantie aux États-Unis, 
au Canada et dans toutes les autres régions.

États-Unis et Canada

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DISPONIBLE À
DOMETIC.COM/WARRANTY.
POUR TOUTE QUESTION OU POUR OBTENIR 
UNE COPIE GRATUITE DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE, 
CONTACTER :
DOMETIC CORPORATION
CUSTOMER SUPPORT CENTER
1120 NORTH MAIN STREET
ELKHART, INDIANA, ÉTATS-UNIS 46514
1-800-544-4881 OPT. 1

Toutes les autres régions

Le délai légal de garantie s'applique. Si le produit 
s'avérait défectueux, veuillez vous adresser à la 
filiale du fabricant située dans votre pays 
(dometic.com/dealer) ou à votre revendeur spé-
cialisé.

Veuillez y joindre les documents suivants pour la 
gestion des réparations et de la garantie :

• une copie de la facture avec la date d'achat
• le motif de la réclamation ou une descrip-

tion du dysfonctionnement

Mise au rebut
Jetez les emballages dans les conteneurs de 

déchets recyclables prévus à cet effet.

M
Lorsque vous mettrez votre produit défi-
nitivement hors service, informez-vous 
auprès du centre de recyclage le plus 
proche ou auprès de votre revendeur 
spécialisé sur les prescriptions relatives 
au retraitement des déchets.

!
AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque 
de coincement des 
enfants

Avant de mettre au rebut votre ancien appa-
reil de réfrigération :
• Démontez le couvercle.
• Laissez les paniers en place afin que les

enfants ne puissent pas entrer facilement 
dans l’appareil.

Contrôle/certificats
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles 
de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux 
conditions suivantes :
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences
nuisibles et
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence
reçue, y compris les interférences qui peuvent cau-
ser un mauvais fonctionnement.
Des changements ou modifications non expressé-
ment approuvés par l'organisme responsable de la 
conformité pourraient annuler l'autorisation don-
née à l'utilisateur d'utiliser l'équipement.
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Cet équipement a été testé et jugé conforme aux 
limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, 
conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. 
Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protec-
tion raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement 
génère, utilise et peut émettre une énergie radioé-
lectrique et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé confor-
mément aux instructions, peut causer des 
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. 
Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que l'interfé-
rence ne se produira pas dans une installation 
particulière. Si cet appareil provoque des interfé-
rences nuisibles à la réception de la radio ou de la 
télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant 
puis en rallumant l'appareil, l'utilisateur peut tenter 
de corriger l'interférence par une ou plusieurs des 
mesures suivantes :

• Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de récep-
tion.

• Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement
et le récepteur.

• Brancher l'appareil dans une prise d'un cir-
cuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur
est connecté.

• Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien
radio / TV expérimenté.

ES

Lea con atención este manual antes de 
poner en marcha el aparato. Guárdelo 
en un lugar seguro para su futura 
consulta. Si entrega el aparato a otra 
persona, entréguele también este 
manual.
El fabricante no se hace responsable de los 
daños causados por un uso inadecuado o 
un manejo incorrecto del aparato.

!
¡ADVERTENCIA!
Tenga en cuenta también las indica-
ciones de seguridad en page 3 hasta 
page 4.

Podrá encontrar las instrucciones de 
uso en:
• la sección de documentos de su 

modelo en dometic.com
• o en dometic.com/manuals
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